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Government of the U.S.A. have given a loan of 50 million 'dollars under their AID programme so far, for 1966 for the purchase of fertilisers. Tne extent of further likely aid C8lUlOt be forecast.

Klecttou III Goa

"1M. Sbrl Vlsbwa Hath Po"":
Sbrl Kishen Pattpayal<:
Sbrl Madba LlDIaya:

Will the Minister of Law be ple •• -
ad to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 246 on the 16th November, 1865 and slste:

(II) whether the consideration of the matter about holding <11 general elections in Goa has been concluded;

(b) if so, with what results; and

(c) if not, the causes for delay?

The Minister of Law (Sbrl G. S.
Pathak): (a) to (c). No lInal decision In the matter has yet been taken because of emergency.

Food SituatJoa In Southem States

"135. Sbri Vlshram Prasad: Will the Minister of Food,' AIrleIllture, Com-
malllty Developmeat IUIIl Cooperation be pleaeed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chief Ministers of Southern Slates met at Delhi in December, 1865 to discuss the food situation; and

(b) If so, the decisions taken as a result of the discussions held?

Tb. MlDIster 01 State Ia tJaa .....
try of Food, Agriclllture, Comm1lUlq Development nnd COoperation (Shrl GoYlDda Menon): (al Yes, Sir.

(b) It was decided that export commttments of Andhra Pradesh and Madras for 1966 could only be determined some time in Februa!"v or March when the final estimates of kharlf production would be available.
M •• nwhlle, Andhra Pradeah ... ""ld
.Iupply to Kerala 40,000 tonnes of rice during December and January and 25,000 toon"" of rice during February.
Similarly, Madras was to supply
50,000 tonnes of rice to Kerala dur1D&
December and Janll8l'1.

Andhra Pradesh was to 8UPPlJr l1000. tonnes of rice to Mysore also.

ModerDIIIatJOD of Slaarhter 80_

"136. Sbrl Hem Barua: Will the Mlnistex of Food, Acricalt1lre, Com. mUDlty Development and Coopera-
tim be pleased to state:

(a) tbe reasons for having not made mucb headway in the modernisation of slaughter houses in thet country for which a sum of Rs. 803 lakhs had been allolted in the Third Five Year Plan; and

. (bl the steps taken or proposed to be taken to accelerate the moderniaa-
tion of slaughter houses in the Fourth
Five Year Plan?

The MlDIster of State In &he M\nIIIUy'
Of Food, Agriculture, CommllllltJ'
Development and COoperation (Sbri Govlnda Meaon): (a) A pr0-
vision of Rs. 303.75 lakhs (anel not Rs. 803 lakhs 1 had beeD made In the Third Five Year Plan for advancing loans to the State Governments for establishment of sloughter houses and meat markets. Th& reasons for slow progress are:- .

(il low priority accorded by the State Governments to the Project;

(Ii) Inadequacy of funds with Municipal Bodies and the State Governments to meet the very substantial expenditure Involved In the project;

(iii) Acute !'1hortage of fore-lito ex ....
eIIanlle for import of machinerY and equipment whiCh .. re essentially needed for modem s1auchter-houses; and

(Iv) Inadequacy of technical know-how.

